
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(EAST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 10th February 2015 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 and 4  
- Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Denness (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hecks 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sue Lawrence 
Tel: 023 8083 3569 
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
Role of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
Public Representations 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordab
[...]
 disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 
January 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5 LAND ADJACENT TO 224 PORTSWOOD ROAD (PART OF FORMER 

PORTSWOOD BUS DEPOT) (Pages 9 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
  

6 FAIRCHILD HOUSE, 21 SOUTHAMPTON STREET (Pages 61 - 84) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
  

7 19 MAYFIELD ROAD SO17 3SW (Pages 85 - 92) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
  
 

Monday, 2 February 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 25 - 

 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Denness (Vice-Chair), Fitzhenry, Hecks and 
Lloyd 
 

  
 

39. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Tucker 
from the Panel; the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Lloyd to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 
 

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th November 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

41. TREE FELLING IN RIVER WALK  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Regulatory and City Services regarding 
a request from local residents for the removal of alternate trees to allow for light to the 
properties on River Walk. 
 
Stephen Horrocks and David Houghton (local residents / objecting) and Councillors 
Baillie and White (ward councillors / objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted that discussion was taking place between the Council’s Highways 
team and the Townhill Park Residents’ Association regarding the issues of street 
lighting and drainage.  It was also noted that SSE Enterprise Lighting Services had 
deemed the street lighting as “adequate” for purpose. 
 
RESOLVED that all of the trees along River Walk be retained and continue to be 
managed in accordance with Southampton’s Tree Operational Risk Management 
System (STORMS). 
 
RECORDED VOTE to retain and manage all of the trees along River Walk:  
 
FOR:  Councillors Denness, Fitzhenry, Hecks and Lewzey 
AGAINST: Councillor Lloyd 
 
 

42. 1 SQUIRES WALK 14/01651/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 
- 26 - 

 

Change of use from Residential (Class C3) to a Dental Practice (Class D1) (Departure 
from the Local Plan). 
 
Steph McCormick (applicant), Emma Brown (local resident / objecting) and Councillors 
Payne and Hammond (ward councillors / objecting) were present and with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported a correction to paragraph 6.4.2 of the report so that 
“validated” be amended to read “invalidated” - sentence to read: “whereby the 
permission would be invalidated if the change of use was implemented prior to the TRO 
being in place”. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the additional conditions set out below.   
 
Additional Conditions 
 
7. APPROVAL CONDITION - Noise - plant and machinery [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
Prior to the first operational use of plant and machinery associated with the proposed 
development, an acoustic report and written scheme to minimise noise from plant and 
machinery associated with the proposed development, including details of location, 
orientation and acoustic enclosure, is to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The plant and machinery thereafter to be installed in 
accordance with the agreed details before first operational use. 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties. 
 
8. APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans 
The development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed in the 
schedule attached, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant conditional planning permission: 
  
FOR:  Councillors Fitzhenry, Lewzey and Lloyd 
AGAINST: Councillors Denness and Hecks  
 
 

43. BURLINGTON MANSIONS, 333-347 SHIRLEY ROAD 14/01588/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Formation of an additional storey to the building to provide 10 x two bedroom flats and 
erection of a cycle and bin storage building at the rear. 
 
Chris Edmonds (agent); Louise Costelli and Michaela Lawler-Levene (local residents / 
objecting) and Councillor Moulton (objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 

Page 2



 

 
- 27 - 

 

 
The presenting officer reported that: 

• since the report had been written there had been a ministerial statement (28 
November 2014) that contributions for affordable housing not be sought from 
small scale developments and therefore clause (ii) of the S106 Agreement 
relating to affordable housing had been removed; and  

• that paragraph 4.3 of report should include the additional reason for refusal for 
the planning application refused in 2000 of insufficient parking provision. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

i. to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of the amended S106 Legal Agreement 
and the conditions listed in the report; 

ii. that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 13/03/2015 the 
Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement; 
and  

iii. that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. 

 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission: 
 
FOR:  Councillors Fitzhenry, Hecks, Lewzey and Lloyd 
AGAINST: Councillor Denness 
 
 

44. BEDFORD HOUSE, AMOY STREET 14/01778/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide 18 x two-storey houses (14 x three bedroom, four 
x two bedroom) with associated access and parking. 
 
Adi Puplampu (architect), Tom Bradbury, Katharine Palmer and Jane Stephens (local 
residents / objecting) and Councillor Tucker (ward councillor / objecting) were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported: 

• the receipt of further late correspondence, however this raised no further 
material planning considerations; and 

• correction to paragraph 5.9 of the report to read “No on-road car parking spaces 
would be removed as a result of this planning application.” 

 
The Panel noted that a decision regarding the acceptability of materials proposed would 
need to be made by the Planning and Rights of Way Panel at the discharge of 
conditions stage. 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
- 28 - 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to grant 

planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement and 
the conditions listed in the report; 

(ii) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 28.01.2015 the 
Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement; 
and  

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions 
as necessary. 

 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission: 
  
FOR:  Councillors Fitzhenry, Hecks and Lewzey 
AGAINST: Councillor Denness and Lloyd 
 
 

45. 33 SWANMORE AVENUE 14/01585/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Installation of Velux window to north elevation, and opening windows 1.7m above 
finished floor level within side Dormer. 
 
The Panel noted that the application had been deferred from a previous Panel meeting 
(25.11.14) to allow for further public consultation following the receipt of amended 
plans. 
 
Karen Fancett (applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report.   
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 
DATE: 10th February 2015 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre 

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Reco
[...]
 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

 
9.  Other Statutes 

a) Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
b) Human Rights Act 1998 

 

Page 8



Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
- 10 February 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 
Application address: 
Land Adjacent 224 Portswood Road (part of Former Portswood Bus Depot) 
Proposed development: 
Redevelopment of the site to provide 59 Dwellings (29 houses and 30 flats) with 
associated access and parking (Outline Application seeking approval for access, 
layout and scale) 
Application 
number 

14/01783/OUT Application type OUT 
Case officer Andy Amery Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

23.01.2015 Ward Portswood 
Reason for Panel 
Referral: Major planning 

application subject to 
objection 

Ward Councillors Cllr O'Neill 
Cllr Claisse 
Cllr Norris 

Applicant:  
   Orchard Homes &          
Developments (Portswood) Ltd 

Agent:  
 
Paris Smith Llp   

 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report 

   
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Yes 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

 
Reason for granting Permission   

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
including the impact on the local residents including parking demands in Belmont Road 
and the character of the area and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a 
refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to 
satisfy these matters. The Local Authority
[...]
survey to ensure any damage to the 

adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer. 

  

Page 10



 

 
iv. Submission of a Training and Employment Management Plan committing to 

adopting local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with Policies 
CS24 and CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (January 2010) and the 
adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013). 

 
v. The submission, approval and implementation of a construction vehicle 

management and routing plan. 
 

2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 10 May 2015 the 
Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
3. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to 

add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. 

 
1.0 The site and its context 
 

1.1 The site comprises the residential phase of the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the former Portswood Bus Depot. 

 
1.2 It has three frontages, with buildings facing onto Belmont, St Deny’s 

and Portswood Roads but with vehicular access from Belmont Road 
only. The site is immediately adjacent to the Portswood district centre 
with its immediate access to all services together with good public 
transport links including buses and trains, to the city centre and the 
wider region. 

 
2.1 Proposal 
 

2.1 The proposal is a renewal of the outline application 10/01399/Out 
approved in November 2011. The originally approved drawings and 
supporting documents have been submitted for consideration. The 
residential proposals are identical to those previously approved. 
 
All matters other than details of external appearance and hard and soft 
landscaping are to be considered. These are specifically, layout, means 
of access a
[...]
tion] 
No development shall be commenced on the residential phase of development until 
details of all means of enclosure on the site have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented 
before the development is brought into use. The means of enclosure shall subsequently 
be retained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: 
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to protect the amenities and privacy 
of the occupiers of adjoining property.  
14. APPROVAL CONDITION - Cycle and Refuse storage details [Residential Pre-
Commencement Condition]  
Before the development commences on the residential units, details of satisfactory 
facilities to be provided for the storage of cycles and for the storage and removal of refuse 
from the residential units shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. They shall be provided before any residential unit is first occupied and retained 
thereafter. The submitted details of the facilities shall include accommodation for the 
separation of waste to enable recycling. 
Reason:  
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development 
and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety.  
15. APPROVAL CONDITION - Residential Drainage - Performance Condition  
Prior to being discharged into any watercourse, surface water sewer or soakaway system, 
all surface water drainage from parking areas and hardstanding shall be passed through 
an oil separator designed and constructed to have a capacity and operation compatible 
with the site being drained.  Roof water shall not pass through the separator. 
Reason. 
To avoid ground pollution. 
16. APPROVAL CONDITION: Residential site area - No further development if 
contamination found - Performance Condition 
If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at 
[...]
a shall be fully 
implemented and equipped and made available for use by the public. 
 
Reason 
To ensure adequate provision of open space. 
 
23.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Provision of Tree Belt - Pre-occupation condition 
 
Before the retail store is first open for use the new landscaped tree belt between store 
and the residential area shall be fully implemented in accordance with the approved 
landscaping details. 
 
Reason  
In the interests of  local amenity, bio-diversity, sustainability  and to achieve a 
satisfactory form of development.  
 
24.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Gate [Pre-Occupation Condition]  
 
Access to the retail building delivery or service area shall be controlled by a gate. Details 
of the gate shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before the store or service area is first used. 
 
Reason: 
In the interests of highway safety and to achieve a satisfactory form of development. 
 
25.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Means of Enclosure [Residential Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
 
No development shall be commenced on the residential phase of development until 
details of all means of enclosure on the site have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented 
before the development is brought into use. The means of enclosure shall subsequently 
be retained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to protect the amenities and 
privacy of the occupiers of adjoining property  
 
26.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse storage details [Residential Pre-Commencement 
Condition]  
 
Before the development commences on the residential units, details of satisfactory 
facilities to be provided for the storage and removal of refuse from the residential units 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. They shall 
be provided before any residential unit is first occupied and retained thereafter. The 
submitted details of the facilities shall include accommodation for the separation of 

Page 47



waste to enable recycling. 
 
Reason:  
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development 
and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety.  
 
27.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse facilities for retail store  [Performance Condition]  
 
The refuse storage facilities for the retail building shall incorporate suitable drainage 
gulleys around any compactors to enable cleaning and washing down of the facility. 
 
Reason: 
In the interests of health and safety 
 
28.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Rubbish bins - Retail store [Performance Condition]  
 
Self-closing rubbish bins must be provided for the disposal of putrescible waste and 
must be emptied on a regular basis to prevent the build up of exposed putrescible waste 
across the development. 
 
Reason: 
To avoid endangering the safe operation of aircraft through the attraction of birds. 
 
29.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Public recycling facilities [Pre-Commencement 
Condition]  
 
Provision shall be made on the retail area of the site prior to first opening of the store for 
public recycling facilities in accordance with details to be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To encourage sustainable initiatives. 
 
30.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Car Park [Pre-occupation Condition]  
 
The car park shall be used as a public car park for short-stay purposes for a maximum 
period of 2 hours or such other period as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and operated in accordance with a scheme of management to be approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority before the retail store is first opened for business. 
The scheme shall include the following:  
 
(a)  The hours during which the car park is to be available for use  
 
(b)  The method and means of controlling acce
[...]
lication address:                 
Fairchild House, 21 Southampton Street 
 
Proposed development: 
Alterations and extensions to the existing building including two additional storeys to 
provide 30 studio flats for student accommodation above the existing building. 
 
Application 
number 

14/01748/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Anna Lee Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

27.01.2015 Ward Bevois 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Five or more letters of 

objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors Cllr Burke 
Cllr Rayment 
Cllr Barnes-Andrews 
 

  
Applicant: Millbank Southern LLP 
 

Agent: Goadsby Planning & Environment  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Yes 
 

 
Reason for granting Permission  
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
including the impact on the Carlton Crescent Conservation Area and the character of the 
area and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The Local 
Authority is also satisfied that the character and appearance of the area would be 
preserved. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should be 
granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application 
planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). Accordingly the proposal complies with policies CS4, CS6, CS13, CS14, CS15, 
CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20 and CS25 of the 
[...]
tails of the manufacturers, types and colours of 
the external materials to be used for external walls, windows, doors and the roof of the 
proposed buildings.  It is the Local Planning Authority's practice to review all such 
materials on site.  The developer should have regard to the context of the site in terms of 
surrounding building materials and should be able to demonstrate why such materials 
have been chosen and why alternatives were discounted.  If necessary this should include 
presenting alternatives on site.   
Reason:  
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests 
of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Storage / Removal of Refuse Material [Pre-Occupation 
Condition] 
Before the building is first occupied full details of facilities to be provided for the storage 
and removal of refuse from the premises together with the provision of suitable bins 
accessible with a level approach shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The facilities shall include accommodation and the provision of 
separate bins for the separation of waste to enable recycling. The approved refuse and 
recycling storage shall be retained whilst the building is used for residential / commercial 
purposes.   
Reason: 
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development and 
the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Cycle storage facilities [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
Adequate cycle storage facilities to conform to the Local Planning Authorities standards 
shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and be 
provided within the site before the development hereby permitted commences and such 
storage shall be permanently maintained for that purpose. 
Reason: 
To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and to encourage cyclin
[...]
l Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). 
POLICIES - SDP1, SDP7 and SDP9 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 
2006) and CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (January 2010). 
 
 
01 APPROVAL CONDITION - No other windows or doors other than approved 
[Performance Condition] 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order), no windows, doors or other openings including roof windows or dormer 
windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted in the 
development hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
REASON:  
To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties. 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Limitation of use of outbuilding [Performance Condition] 
The proposed outbuilding shall only be used as a store/gym that is incidental to the 
existing dwelling and at no time shall be used for habitable accommodation or be fitted out 
in such a way as to be capable of being used for habitable accommodation unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON:  
To protect the character of the dwelling and surrounding area and the amenities of 
surrounding properties. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.   
 
  

Page 88



 
 
Application  14/01989/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 
 
  

Page 89



 
 
Application  14/01989/FUL       APPENDIX 2 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
13/00770/FUL - Erection of a part 2 storey, part single storey rear extension. - 
Conditionally Approved 23.09.2013 
 
13/01232/PAH - Erection of a single storey rear extension (max depth 5m, max height 
2.7m, eaves height 2.7m) - Prior Approval Not Required 27.08.2013 

 

  

Page 90



 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 Land Adjacent to 224 Portswood Road (part of Former Portswood Bus Depot)
	5-Portswood Bus Depot APP 1
	5-Portswood Bus Depot APP 2
	5-Portswood Bus Depot MAP

	6 Fairchild House, 21 Southampton Street
	6-Southampton Stret.APP 1 Appeal
	6-Southampton Street APP 2
	6-Southampton St MAP 14-01748-FUL

	7 19 Mayfield Road SO17 3SW



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 29 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Denness (Vice-Chair), Fitzhenry, Hecks and 
Mintoff 
 

 
 

46. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Tucker 
from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Mintoff to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 
 

47. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

On behalf of the Panel, the Chair expressed thanks to Andy Amery for his service in the 
past and best wishes for the future. 
 
 

48. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

49. LAND ADJACENT TO 224 PORTSWOOD ROAD (PART OF FORMER 
PORTSWOOD BUS DEPOT)  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide 59 dwellings (29 houses and 30 flats) with 
associated access and parking (Outline Application seeking approval for access, layout 
and scale). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions 
listed in the report, and the amendment to the S106 and amended condition, as 
set out below; 

(ii) that in the event that the legal agreement was not completed by 10 May 2015, 
the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on 
the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the S106 Legal Agreement; and 

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. 

 
Additional Clauses to the S106 Agreement 



 

 

- 30 - 
 

The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of 
the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 

Financial contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) in 
accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended), SDP12 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), 
CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 

Amended Condition 
 
14. APPROVAL CONDITION - Cycle and Refuse storage details [Residential Pre-
Commencement Condition]  
Notwithstanding the details shown on the submitted plans, before the development 
commences on the residential units, details of satisfactory facilities to be provided for 
the storage of cycles and for the storage and removal of refuse from the residential 
units to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. They are 
to be provided before any residential unit is first occupied and retained thereafter. The 
submitted details of the facilities to include accommodation for the separation of waste 
to enable recycling. 
Reason:  
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development 
and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety. 
 

50. FAIRCHILD HOUSE, 21 SOUTHAMPTON STREET  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Alterations and extensions to the existing building including two additional storeys to 
provide 30 studio flats for student accommodation above the existing building. 
 
Peter Atfield (agent) and Lorraine Barter (local resident / objecting) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that pre-commencement conditions required 
amendment to reflect that the works on the site had started. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(iv) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the 
conditions listed in the report, and the amendment to the pre-commencement 
conditions to reflect that the application was retrospective;   

(v) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of 
the Planning and Rights of Way Panel decision, the Planning and Development 
Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure 
the provisions of the S106 Legal Agreement; and 

(vi) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and/or delete relevant parts of the S106 agreement and/or conditions as 



 

 

- 31 - 
 

necessary. 

 
 

51. 19 MAYFIELD ROAD SO17 3SW  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Erection of a single storey outbuilding in rear garden. 
 
Councillor Mintoff (ward councillor / objecting) was present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended and deleted condition as set out below.   
 
Amended/Deleted Conditions 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Limitation of use of outbuilding [Performance Condition] 
The proposed outbuilding to only be used for a purpose that is incidental to the existing 
dwelling and at no time be used for accommodation. It should not be fitted out in such a 
way that it could be used as a habitable room. 
Reason:  
To protect the character of the dwelling and surrounding area and the amenities of 
surrounding properties. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Storage / Removal of Refuse Material [Pre-Occupation 
Condition] to be deleted 
 
NOTE: Councillor Mintoff declared an interest in the above application, as the local 
ward Councillor, and addressed the meeting but took no part in the decision making. 
 

 


